

No. 03-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW OF WAR EXPERTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

DAVID J. SCHEFFER *
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2075
(202) 662-9931

JEFFREY K. WALKER
INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL
LAW AND POLITICS,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
37th and O Streets, N.W.
Washington, DC 20057
(703) 323-9255

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LEGAL NORMS THAT MANDATE FUNDA- MENTAL GUARANTEES FOR INDI- VIDUAL RIGHTS ARE THE LAW OF THE UNITED STATES.....	4
A. U.S. Constitutional Practice, Foreign Practice, And International Treaty Provi- sions Establish, Through The Conjunction Of State Practice And <i>Opinio Juris</i> , That Certain Individual Rights Are Customary International Law.....	5
B. Article 75 Of 1977 Protocol I Enumerates The Rights Established Through Cus- tomary International Law As Fundamental Guarantees	9
C. Petitioner’s Alleged Status As An “Enemy Combatant” In No Way Affects His Entitlement To These Fundamental Guarantees	11
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS OBLIGATED TO RESPECT AND ENSURE PROTECTION OF THESE FUNDAMENTAL GUARANTEES....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815).....	4
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	4
<i>U.S. v. Shakur</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amends. I-VIII, XIII-XV & XIX	5
STATUTES	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 5, 6, 16, 23 & 31.....	5
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 892	13
FOREIGN STATUTES	
French Criminal Procedure Code, Bk. I, Title III, §V (1988 tr. Kock & Frase).....	5
German Code of Criminal Procedure, Bk. I, Title IX, Title X, Title XI, (1965 tr. Niebler & Pfeiffer).....	5
Swedish Code of Judicial Procedure, Ch. 24, §§ 4-24 (1979 tr. Burzelius & Ginsburg)	5
TREATIES	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, 9 I.L.M. 673	5
Geneva Convention [I] for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	5
Geneva Convention [II] for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Geneva Convention [III] Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 1351	5
Geneva Convention [IV] Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 ...	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368.....	5
Protocol Additional [I] to the Geneva Conventions of Aug. 12, 1949, and Relating to the Victims of International Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, 16 I.L.M. 1391	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AIR FORCE INSTRUCTION 51-401, TRAINING AND REPORTING TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT (1994)	13
ARMY FIELD MANUAL 27-10, THE LAW OF LAND WARFARE (July 1956).....	13
CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS, arts. 7-14 (Canada 1982).....	5
CJCSI 3121.01A, STANDING RULES OF ENGAGEMENT FOR U.S. FORCES, encl. A (Jan. 2000).....	13
DAVID J. BEDERMAN, CHRISTOPHER J. BORGEN & DAVID J. MARTIN, INTERNATIONAL LAW: A HANDBOOK FOR JUDGES 26-30 (2003).....	4
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 3 (U.S. 1776).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DECLARATION OF THE RIGHTS OF MAN, arts. 7-11 (France 1789).....	5
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DIRECTIVE 5100.77, DoD LAW OF WAR PROGRAM (Dec. 1998).....	13
INTERNATIONAL AND OPERATIONAL LAW DE- PARTMENT (THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL'S SCHOOL, U.S. ARMY), OPERATIONAL LAW HANDBOOK 11 (2002)	6
JOHN A. BOYD, OFFICE OF THE LEGAL ADVISER, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 1977 918-919 (1979).....	6
JORDAN J. PAUST, INTERNATIONAL LAW AS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES 7-11 (2d ed. 2003)	4
Michael Matheson, <i>The United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions, Remarks before Session One of the Humanitarian Law Conference (Fall 1987)</i> , in 2 AM. U. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 419 (1987).....	4
MAGNA CARTA (1297), ART. XX, XXIV, XXXIX, XL & XLV	5
Melysa Sperber, <i>John Walker Lindh and Yaser Esam Hamdi: Closing the Loophole in International Humanitarian Law for American Nationals Captured Abroad While Fighting with Enemy Forces</i> , 40 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 159 (2003).....	12
OFFICE OF THE LEGAL ADVISER, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, CUMULATIVE DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 1981-1988 3434-3435, 3441 (1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Patrick E. Tyler, <i>Ex-Guantánamo Detainee Charges Beating</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 12, 2004, at A12	13
Reagan, President’s Message to the Senate Transmitting the Protocol, 23 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 91 (Jan. 29, 1987)	6
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102 (1987).....	4
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 3 (U.S. 1776)	5
Thomas E. Ricks, <i>Commander Punished as Army Probes Detainee Treatment</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 5, 2004 at A13	13
U.S. Department of State, <i>Human Rights</i> (2003), available at http://www.state.gov/g/drl/hr	6
